| RESOLUTION | NO. | |
|------------|-----|--|
| | | |

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, ESTABLISHING A POLICY SETTING FORTH THE PERCENTAGE OF RESIDENTIAL PARKING SPACES PER BLOCK, UNDER THE CITY'S RESIDENTIAL PARKING PROGRAM, CHAPTER 70, ARTICLE IV, DIVISION 5 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, Chapter 70, Article IV, Division 5 of the Code of Ordinances sets forth the Residential Parking Program. Exhibit "A" to Ordinance 99-23 was incorporated into Section 70-247 and several resolutions thereafter describe boundaries of the residential parking permit areas; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission appointed a "Parking and Alternative Transportation Group," ("Group") and in their final report presented on September 20, 2018, the Group recommended amendments to the Residential Parking system, to set policy for the percentage of spaces to be marked as Residential Parking Spaces; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission finds that it would be in the best interests of the citizens and visitors of Key West to establish a policy which reflects the Group's recommendations, as set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the City's policy for the percentage of Residential Parking Space numbers per block is set forth as follows: All blocks within the Residential Parking Zones should have at least 50% of spaces marked "Residential Only," and all blocks adjacent to paid parking zones should have at least 75% of parking spaces marked "Residential only", and all blocks with parking on only one side of the street should have at least 75% of spaces marked "Residential Only."

Section 2: That this Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the Commission.

| Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting |
|---|
| held this, 2018. |
| Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the |
| Commission onday of, 2018. |
| Filed with the Clerk on, 2018. |
| Mayor Craig Cates |
| Commissioner Gregory Davila |
| Commissioner Mary Lou Hoover |
| Commissioner Sam Kaufman |
| Commissioner Clayton Lopez |
| Commissioner Billy Wardlow |
| Commissioner Jimmy Weekley |
| |
| |
| CRAIG CATES, MAYOR |
| AIIESI: |
| |
| CHERYL SMITH, CITY CLERK |